

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 104th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to H. P. 951, L. D. 1230, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to Truth in Packaging."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 522</u>" by inserting after the underlined words "<u>any person</u>" in the 4th line (same in L.D.) the underlined words and punctuation '<u>other</u> than a common carrier for hire, a contract carrier for hire or a freight forwarder for hire'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 3 of that part designated "<u>§ 523</u>" by inserting after the underlined word "<u>Law</u>" in the 3rd line (same in L.D.) the underlined words and punctuation <u>'Title 22</u>, section 2151, et. seq.'

Further amend said Bill in subsection 4 of that part designated "<u>§ 523</u>" by striking out in the last line (same in L.D.) the underlined word "<u>purchase</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words '<u>for retail sale</u>'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated " $\underline{s}$  524" by striking out the underlined ":" at the end of the first paragraph (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof a period.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 524</u>" by striking out in the first line of the 2nd paragraph (same in L.D.) the underlined words "<u>On a</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word '<u>A</u>'; and by striking out the underlined "<u>;</u>" at the end of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof a period.

(Over) (Filing no. H-244)

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 524</u>" by striking out in the first line of the 3rd paragraph (same in L.D.) the underlined words "<u>On a</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word '<u>A</u>'; and by striking out the underlined "<u>;</u>" at the end of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof a period.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "§ 524" by striking out in the first line of the 4th paragraph (same in L.D.) the underlined words "<u>On a</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word '<u>A</u>'; and by striking out the underlined "<u>;</u>" at the end of said paragraph and inserting in place thereof a period.

Further amend said Bill in that part designated " $\underline{S}$  524" by striking out in the first line of the 5th paragraph (same in L.D.) the underlined words "<u>On a</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word '<u>A</u>'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 527</u>" by striking out in the 10th line (9th line in L.D.) the underlined words "a regulation amending or"

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "<u>§ 528</u>" by striking out all of the first underlined paragraph (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following underlined paragraph:

Neither this subchapter nor regulations promulgated under this subchapter shall preclude the continued use of returnable or reusable glass containers for beverages in inventory or with the trade as of the effective date of this subchapter or any such regulation, nor shall any regulation or this subchapter preclude

(Con't) (Filing no. H. 244)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT to H. P. 951, L. D. 1230

the orderly disposal of packages or containers in inventory or with the trade as of the effective date of such regulation or of this subchapter.'

Reported by the Committee on Business Legislation.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-244)

4/25/69